## CITY COUNCIL MEETING June 21, 2021

The Faulkton City Council met in special session on June 21, 2021, in the City Hall Finance Office with Finance Officer Emily Bauer and the following council members present: Sheilah Fischer, Chris Geiger, Dave Hadrick, Mark Toennies and Steve Wanner. Absent: Linda Bartholomew. Mayor Slade Roseland called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

## **NEW BUSINESS**

**2021.6.70 Public Hearing – Petition for Annexation to Municipality:** This being the time and place fixed by published notice. Mayor Roseland read the resolution to annex the following property into the municipality of the City of Faulkton. Motion made by Councilman Wanner, seconded by Geiger to approve and adopt the following resolution. Unanimous.

## **RESOLUTION 2021-02**

BE IT RESOLVED that on June 21, 2021, at 6:00 p.m., at the Faulkton City Office, Faulkton, South Dakota, the City Council of the City of Faulkton approved the Petition For Annexation To Municipality which was filed on June 10, 2021, by Faulkton 22565, LLC, Ronald Kadlec, Patty Kadlec, and Craig Mutsch, and which said resolution herein annexes the following property to the municipal boundaries/territory of the City of Faulkton:

Lot 1 of Kalkman Addition, in the Southeast Quarter (SE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>) of Section Fourteen (14), Township One Hundred Eighteen (118) North, Range Sixty-nine (69) West of the 5<sup>th</sup> P.M., as shown by the plat recorded in Book 6 of Plats on Page 243, Faulk County, South Dakota. Said property owned by Faulkton 22565, LLC.

The North Five Feet (N5') of Mutsch's Outlot, EXCEPT the West 200 feet, in the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NW1/4SE1/4) of Section Fourteen (14), Township One Hundred Eighteen (118) North, Range Sixty-nine (69) West of the 5<sup>th</sup> P.M., Faulk County, South Dakota. Said property owned by Ronald Kadlec and Patty Kadlec.

The North Five Feet (N5') of the West Two Hundred Feet (W200') of Mutsch's Outlot in the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NW¼SE¼) of Section Fourteen (14), Township One Hundred Eighteen (118) North, Range Sixty-nine (69) West of the 5<sup>th</sup> P.M., Faulk County, South Dakota. Said property owned by Craig Mutsch.

(the attached map indicates the area to be annexed).

Faulkton City Council

BY:

Slade Roseland, Mayor

ATTEST:

Emily Bauer, Finance Officer

**2021.6.71 Adjournment.** There being no other business to come before the council, the meeting adjourned on a motion by Councilman Geiger. Time: 6:06 p.m.

Slade Roseland, Mayor

Emily Bauer, Finance Officer